

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No.497/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-05-2019 in CRA No. 1496/2005 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

RADHA KISHAN BIND &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 07-01-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESHFor Petitioner(s) Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR  
Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Vinod Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Manindra Dubey, Adv.For Respondent(s) Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. Adv./AAG for State of UP  
Ms. Srishti Singh, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is pointed out that the special leave petition qua petitioner No.2 was dismissed on account of his not surrendering as noticed in the Order on 03.12.2019. The petitioner No.1 since passed away, thus, the proceedings qua petitioner No.1 also stands abated.

We have also perused the affidavit filed by the State qua the issue of unlicensed weapons.

The special leave petition accordingly stands disposed of as having become abated.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI)  
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER